
Construction 

Project Briefing  

December 18, 2012  



Todayõs Presentation 

ÅLoop Track  

ÅPurple Line Viaducts  

ÅNorth Red Line Stations  

2 



Project Title: Loop Track Renewal Project  

Managing Department:  Power & Way Construction  
Justification of Need: The existing track system and the components are beyond their useful life.  

Priority of Project: High 

Total Project Budget: $53,026,306 

Construction Contract Value: $34,545,713.56 

Earned to Date: $18.1M 

Percent Change Orders to Construction 

Contract: 
2.2% 

Percent Time Used to Date: 
95% for Milestone A-1 (all work outside Tower 18 Junction at Wells and 
Lake), 74% for Milestone A-2 (Tower 18 Junction at Wells and Lake)  

Funding Source: 2010 State Capital Program 

Estimated Start Date/Estimated Length of 

Project: 

NTP issued September 14, 2011, Milestone A-1: 476 days to Substantial 

Completion, Milestone A-2 (Tower 18): 609 days to Substantial Completion 

Project Manager: Barney Gray (GM); Grace Ohs (PM) 

Detailed Overview of Scope:  

Å The project consists of renewal of track on the Wells/Van Buren legs of the Loop, including Tower 18 

and Tower 12 Junctions, and Hubbard Curve on the Brown Line. 

Å New components shall include ties, running rail, rail fasteners, guard rail, restraining rail, other track 

material, contact rail, contact rail insulators and anchors, footwalk, track access stairs, control panels, 

switch machines, rail lubricators, traction power and signal cabling. 

Å Special Track Work includes Tower 12 Junction, Tower 18 Junction, new double crossover near 

Washington/Wells and replacement of Left Hand & Right Hand crossovers near Adams/Wabash. 

  3 



Project Title: Loop Track Renewal Project  

Managing Department:  Power & Way Construction  

Impact on Customers: 
16 Weekend line cuts and reroutes.  14 Nightly single tracks and 

reroutes.  

Benefit to System: 
Reduced maintenance costs, improved headways for revenue service, 

and improved safety. 

Benefit to Community: Improved headways for revenue service and improved safety. 

Impact on Accessibility: None. 

Estimated # of Jobs Created: 140 

Customer Communication Need: 

Construction Activity Notices will be needed to alert businesses and 

residents to weekend and night work.  Station signage and Customer 

Assistants will be needed to direct customers during weekend and night 

work.   

Comparable Projects:  

Å Dearborn Track Renewal 

Å Ravenswood and North Main Line Tie Renewal 

Å Loop Signal Project (Track Renewal on Lake and Wabash)  

4 



Project Title: Loop Track Renewal Project  

Managing Department:  Power & Way Construction  

 Construction Progress  

Delay Explanation:  

Å Change Order 1 extended the Substantial Completion Date from January 1, 2013 to May 15, 2013 for work 

at Tower 18.  Tower 18 work will be coordinated with the two 9 day line cuts for the CDOT Wells Street 

Bridge Project.  

Å Hubbard Curve work is currently being reviewed for coordination with the two 9 day line cuts for the CDOT 

Wells Street Bridge Project.   

Phase Description  Status  

Construction ÁWeekend #1 reroute was 4/20/2012-4/23/2012.  

ÁWeekend #2 reroute was 5/11/2012-5/14/2012.  

ÁWeekend #3 reroute was 6/1/2012-6/4/2012.   

ÁWeekend #4 reroute was 6/15/2012-6/18/2012. 

ÁWeekend #5 reroute was 6/29/2012-7/02/2012. 

ÁWeekend #6 reroute was 7/20/2012-7/23/2012. 

ÁWeekend #6.5 reroute was 8/10/2012-8/13/2012. 

ÁWeekend #7 reroute was 8/24/2012-8/27/2012.  

ÁWeekend #8 reroute was 9/7/12-9/10/12. 

ÁWeekend #9 reroute was 9/21/12-9/23/12. 

ÁWeekend #10 Line Cut was 9/28/12-10/1/12.  

ÁWeekend #11 reroute was 10/12/12-10/15/12. 

ÁWeekend #12 reroute was 10/26/12-10/29/12. 

ÁWeekend #13 reroute was 11/2/12-11/5/12. 

ÁContractor is continuing to work toward substantial completion of Milestone 

A-1. 

Ongoing 

5 



6 

Tower 12 West ï Special Trackwork Installation  

Project Title: Loop Track Renewal Project  

Managing Department:  Power & Way Construction  



7 

Wells/Van Buren Curve ï Inner Track Installation  

Project Title: Loop Track Renewal Project  

Managing Department:  Power & Way Construction  


